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The Kuk’s Spirit 

 

 

Mutual Respect 

United Effort 

Benevolence 

Charitable 

Gratefulness and Recognition 

Dedication to Serving the Community 

 
 

Vision 

Children are nurtured. Youngsters are educated. 

Adults are supported to contribute.  

Elderly are cared for. 

The less fortunate are lightened with hope. 

 

 
Mission 

To be the most prominent and committed charitable organization. 

In the Kuk’s Spirit to do good deeds with benevolence. 

Dedicated in protecting the young and the innocent, 

caring for the elderly and the underprivileged,  

aiding the poor and healing the sick, 

educating the young and nurturing their morality, 

providing recreation to the public, caring for the environment, 

passing on the cultural inheritance and  

bringing goodness to the community. 

 

 
Values 

Fine traditions,   Accommodate the current needs, 

People-oriented,   Care and appreciation, 

Sound governance,   Pragmatic and innovative, 

Integrity,   Vigilance, 

Optimal use of resources,   Cost-effectiveness, 

Professional team,   Service with heart. 
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School Vision & Mission 

 

The vision and mission of Po Leung Kuk No.1 W.H. Cheung College center around 

the provision of exceptional and comprehensive education which cultivates 

academic excellence, moral virtues, and personal development among students.  

Renowned for guiding students towards personal and academic brilliance, our school 

constantly strives to create a holistic learning environment. 

 

Through the dedicated efforts of our staff and effective communication between the 

school and parents, our institution has emerged as one of the most sought-after 

secondary schools in Wong Tai Sin.  With a clear and well-defined mission, we 

have been fostering a harmonious working relationship and dedicated team spirit 

among the school community. 

 

Our curriculum places equal emphasis on the five fundamental Chinese virtues: 

morals, intelligence, physical development, sociability, and aesthetics.  By 

nurturing our students with these aspects, we aim to unlock the full potential of our 

young talent.  Moreover, we are committed to continuously providing high-quality 

education and fostering a caring and stimulating school life to our future leaders. 

 

As a reputable secondary school, we always endeavour to provide our students with 

a well-rounded educational experience focusing not only on academic excellence but 

also the development of correct moral values, personal growth, and a sense of social 

responsibility.  We are dedicated to maintaining our position as a leading secondary 

school by consistently providing exceptional education and unleashing the potential 

of our students. 
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2025-2026 Annual School Plan 
Major 
Concern 1 2025-2026 Fostering positive values, cultivating an atmosphere of appreciation and promoting students’ well-being 

Targets Strategies School-level Measures 
 

Success Criteria 
Assessment 

Methods Time Scale 
Responsible 

Persons/Groups 
Resources 
Required 

1.1 
 

Embed positive 

values and 

cultivate an 

atmosphere of 

appreciation 

among students 

and teachers. 

1.1.1 

Further develop and nurture 

students’ personal strengths 

and characters. 

 Maximize and extend the use of different tools and analytical 

methods to help students develop their personal strengths and 

identify weaknesses through the positive education program of 

PLK, and to show how their academic and physical performance 

compares with that of their peers across the territory.

 Continue to set up and explore the opportunities for students to 

contribute to their own talent pool profiles.

 Foster an environment that celebrates students’ achievements and 

outstanding work. 

 The majority of students have 
demonstrated their sense of being 
valued by actively participating in 
appreciation practices at school. 

 The majority of students have 
actively used at least two strengths-
assessment tools (e.g., VIA Survey 
and reflective journals) to identify 
and track their personal strengths 
and growth areas. 

 Teachers have actively used the 
“Talent Pool” profiles to select 
learning opportunities and set 
strength-based goals for students. 

 Students have articulated their 
strengths and applied them in both 
academic and non-academic areas. 

 Students have demonstrated their 
pride and sense of belonging in 
their motherland’s development. 

Through the 
following 
measures: 
 
Activity 
records 
 
Meeting 
minutes 

 

Frequency and 

number of 

activities 

conducted 

 
Total number 

of student 

participants 

 
Students’ 

attendance 

rates 

 

Questionnaires 
 

Teachers’ 
observation 
 

Students’ 
interviews 

APASO 

KPM 

 

Surveys 

Throughout 

the 
whole 

academic 
year 

All subjects 

 

Moral & Civic 

Education 

Committee 

 

National Security 

Education 

Working Group  

 

Counselling 

Committee 

 

Health Education 

Committee 

 

Career and Life 

Planning 

Committee 

 

Counselling 

Committee 

 

CCA Committee 

 

PTA 

 

Alumni Association 

 

Student Support 

Team  

 

Campus & 

Resources Division 

 

Prefect of Studies 

 

EOEBG 

CEG 

1.1.2 

Deepen and sustain the 

implementation of values 

education. 

 Embed and cultivate positive values in all learning 

experiences by integrating them into the formal curriculum, 

reinforcing them through the informal curriculum, and 

consistently modeling them during morning assemblies.

 Continue to develop and sustain educational activities that 

promote a strong sense of national identity, inspiring students, 

and equipping them with the sense of actively contributing to the 

society and the country as responsible citizens.

EOEBG 

CEG 

1.2 

Cultivate and 

sustain a healthy 

lifestyle among 

students. 

1.2.1 

Further enhance students’ 

skills in developing and 

achieving a healthy lifestyle 

and healthy interpersonal 

relationships. 

 Further integrate and coordinate diverse physical, arts, and 

mindfulness activities (e.g. including active listening, stress 

resilience, and peer influence education) to foster whole-person 

development, emotional well-being, a healthy lifestyle and 

interpersonal relationships.

 Develop and strengthen students' information literacy and 

responsible social media engagement through different activities.

 The majority of students have 
understood how to develop a 
healthy lifestyle and maintain 
positive interpersonal relationships. 

 Students have been better equipped 
to manage stress, overcome 
challenges, build resilience, 
regulate emotions, and develop 
information literacy. 

 Students have used constructive 
communication tools (e.g., active 
listening and conflict resolution) 
to strengthen relationships and 
learn how to deal with 
interpersonal conflicts. 

 The majority of teachers and 
students have consistently 
reinforced positive values through 
different activities and platforms. 

 50% of the parents have been 
equipped with positive parenting 
skills. 

1.2.2 

Promote the physical and 

mental well-being of 

different stakeholders. 

 Further develop the student ambassador program to transform 

morning assemblies into dynamic platforms for values education, 

reinforcing the culture of recognition and gratitude.

 Sustain and strengthen teacher-led initiatives that actively model and 

promote positive values, fostering a school-wide culture of 

appreciation and mutual respect.

 Enhance parents’ skills in building positive parent-child 

relationships and promote positive parenting and understanding of 

the  challenges they face.

EOEBG 

CEG 
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Major 

Concern 2 

2025-2026 Empowering students with new opportunities and broadening their educational horizons as 21st-century learners 

Targets Strategies School-level Measures Success Criteria 
Assessment  

Methods 
Time Scale 

Responsible 
Persons/Groups 

Resources 
Required 

2.1 

Strengthen 

students’ learning 

skills and habits to 

enhance students’ 

learning efficacy. 

2.1.1 

Strengthen and deepen the 

application of good 

learning habits among 

students. 

 Facilitate pair, group, and whole-class discussions to 

enhance students’ collaboration and communication 

skills. 

 Provide students with opportunities to share their 

learning strategies and study habits. For example, 

students may explain how they improved their 

punctuality; junior form students may share note-

taking techniques, while senior form students may 

offer exam preparation tips. 

 Introduce reflection journals and worksheets for 

students to record their thoughts on specific activities, 

events, or lessons over a given period. 

 Students have been able to identify and 

articulate the differences between growth and 

fixed mindsets. 

 The majority of students at school have applied 

and built effective learning habits and 

examination skills. 

 Students are given more opportunities to share 

their learning strategies and study habits. 

 Students have documented certain events from 

their school life. 

 Students have set goals and developed self-

directed plans. 

 Students have been offered a variety of learning 

opportunities. 

 

 

Through the 
following 
measures: 
 
Activity 
records 
 

Meeting 
minutes 

 

Frequency and 

number of 

activities 

conducted 

 
Total number 

of student 

participants 

 
Students’ 

attendance 

rates 

 

Questionnaires 
 

Teachers’ 
observation 
 

Students’ 
interviews 

APASO 

KPM 

Surveys 

Throughout 

the 
whole 

academic 
year 

Reading to Learn 
Committee 
 
Gifted Education 
Committee 

 
Steam Education 
Committee 
 

SEN Team 

EOEBG 

LSG 

 DLC  

CEG 

2.1.2 

Establish a variety of 

learning platforms and 

provide different learning 

opportunities for students. 

 Promote increased reading and the effective use of e-

learning tools. 

 Encourage participation in educational online 

activities, outings and community services. 

 Organize cross-subject activities that complement 

and reinforce each subject’s learning objectives. In 

particular, the proposed STEAM activities during 

STEAM Week are a key highlight. 
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Major 

Concern 2 

2025-2026 Empowering students with new opportunities and broadening their educational horizons as 21st-century learners 

Targets Strategies School-level Measures Success Criteria 
Assessment  

Methods 
Time Scale 

Responsible 
Persons/Groups 

Resources 
Required 

2.2 

Continue 

advancing the 

development of 

teachers’ 

professionalism at 

different ranks. 

2.2  

Enhance teachers’ 

expertise in effective 

teaching, data analysis 

and mentoring new 

members. 

 Enhance effective and lively classroom teaching 

through strategic questioning, dynamic grouping, and 

integrated e-learning tools. 

 Promote the effective use of different data to evaluate 

students’ learning and quality teaching meaningfully, 

sharing the results with students for reflection and 

growth. 

 Nurture a culture of peer learning and lesson 

observation with specific subject/department 

focuses. 

 Enhance the leadership skills and abilities of novice 

Middle Managers. 

 Develop a structured mentorship programme for new 

teachers. 

 Promote the idea of knowledge management for 

effective recordings and filing. 

 Reinforce self-directed learning by closely aligning 

pre-, while-, and post-lesson activities to address 

learner diversity. Use relevant school data effectively 

to design targeted activities before and after lessons. 

 The leadership skills and abilities of Middle 
Managers have been enhanced. 

 Teachers have adopted different teaching 
strategies in lessons and effectively used 
different assessment data to address students’ 
needs. 

 New teachers are equipped with different skills 
through a structured mentorship programme. 

 A culture of peer lesson observation and learning 
with focus has been built. 

 Teachers’ professionalism at different ranks has 
been cultivated and uplifted. 

 Good practices of knowledge management have 
been tried. 

   

 

2.3 

Further raise 

awareness of 

catering for 

learner  diversity. 

2.3  

Fine-tune the school 

policies, curriculum 

designs and settings to 

better cater for students’ 

needs and strengthen 

their sense of ownership 

and bonding to the 

school. 

 Fine-tune the examination arrangements and support 

students with special needs. 

 Optimize the use of form teacher periods to cater for  the 

diverse needs of students in different forms. 

 Optimize the use of the library to promote reading and 

collaborative activities with different subjects. 

 Optimize the busking area for arranging different 

student performances. 

 Collaborate and organize more social welfare services 

for different groups of students. 

 Assign homework with multiple levels of difficulty 

and challenge, including optional questions, to 

support diverse learners and accommodate varying 

needs and abilities. 

 Students of different abilities have been better 
catered for. 

 Both teachers and students have found the form 
teacher periods meaningful in classroom 
cultivation and character building. 

 Students’ sense of ownership has been 
strengthened. 

EOEBG 

LSG 
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Major 

Concern 2 

2025-2026 Empowering students with new opportunities and broadening their educational horizons as 21st-century learners 

Targets Strategies School-level Measures Success Criteria 
Assessment  

   Methods 
Time Scale 

Responsible 
Persons/Groups 

Resources 
Required 

2.4 

 

Enhance career 

guidance and life-

planning support. 

2.4.1  

Further strengthen 

teachers’ counselling skills 

of careers and life-

planning with students of 

various needs. 

 Further coordinate and collaborate different career 

planning activities with different departments. 

 Provide teachers with updated information on 

further studies and career opportunities. 

 Optimize the “Alumni Mentorship Programme” and 

alumni scholarships to strengthen connections with our 

alumni, fostering a sense of belonging to the school, 

and providing guidance for students. 

 Students have developed skills in choosing their 

multiple paths through different activities. 

 Teachers have applied career life counselling 

skills when providing counselling to different 

students. 

 The bonding with alumni has been further 

strengthened. 

  

Career and 
Life Planning 
Committee 
 
Counselling 
Committee 
 
Professional 
Development 
Team 

EOEBG 

CEG 

2.4.2 

Empower students with 

self-awareness, knowledge, 

values, and skills for 

making informed decisions 

in education, careers, 

employment, and lifelong 

learning. 

 Arrange career planning activities tailored to the 

needs of both junior and senior form students.  

 Organise and arrange students to participate in 

talks, career expos, and university information 

days to provide up-to-date, relevant information 

for the students.  

 Implement a student ambassador programme to 

promote holistic career and life-planning. 

 

 The majority of students have become more 

aware of and better recognize their interests and 

abilities. 

 Students have actively participated in activities 

related to career planning, university education, 

and career development. 

 The career-related competencies of student 

ambassadors have been effectively strengthened. 
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School-based After-school Learning and Support Programmes 2025/26 s.y. 

School-based Grant (SBG) — Programme Plan 

Name of school:       Po Leung Kuk No.1 W.H. Cheung College

Staff-in-charge:    Seto Mei Han   Contact telephone no.:   2321 2167

A. The total estimated number of eligible students is          92

[including A.      12   students receiving the Comprehensive Social Security Assistance (CSSA), B.     42       students receiving full grant recipients under 

the Student Financial Assistance Schemes (SFAS) and C.     38      students covered by discretionary quota1] 

B. Activities planned to be subsidised by SBG for eligible students’ participation

Name / Type of activity2 Objectives of the activity 
Success criteria 

(e.g. learning effectiveness) 

Method(s) of 

evaluation  

(e.g. test, 

questionnaire, etc.) 

Period / Date 

Estimated 

person-times3 

of eligible 

students of 

different 

categories 

Estimated 

expenditure 

($) 

Name of institute / 

service provider 

(if applicable) 

A B C 

Ice Hockey Training Promote Ice Hockey skills Perform different skate skills Observation Sep 2025 – Aug 2026 1 2 4 10,000 

Football Training Promote football skills Perform football skills Observation Sep 2025 – Aug 2026 2 6 4 5,000 

Basketball Training Promote basketball skills Perform basketball skills Observation Sep 2025 – Aug 2026 4 8 8 8,000 

Table tennis Training Promote table tennis skills Perform table tennis skills Observation Sep 2025 – Aug 2026 2 6 4 5,000 

Volleyball Training Promote volleyball skills Perform volleyball skills Observation Sep 2025 – Aug 2026 2 6 4 5,000 

Symphonic band training 

program 

To extend the music teaching 

beyond the lessons to develop 

music talent in instrumental 

playing.  To nurture team 

spirit and social skills. 

Attendance rate, 

External competition result 

and public performance 

Performance in the 

lessons & music 

exam 

Sep 2025 – Aug 2026 1 14 14 105,600 8 professional tutors 

Total number of 
activities:     6     

Sub-total: 12 42 38 

Total: 92 

Note: 

1. Students who are considered financially needy under the school-based criteria can be included in the discretionary quota which is capped at 25% of the total number of students in receipt of

CSSA and full grant under SFAS.

2. Types of activities include tutorial service, learning skills training, language training, visits/outdoor activities, art and cultural activities, sports activities, self-confidence development, volunteer

service, adventure activities, leadership training and social/communication skills training.

3. The person-times of eligible students refer to the sum of eligible students participating in each activity, i.e. a student participating in more than one activity can be counted more than once.
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Po Leung Kuk No.1 W.H. Cheung College 

Plan on the Use of the Learning Support Grant 2025/26 School Year 

Total Estimated Expenses for 2025/26 school year is *$203,856.00. (Estimated expenses of Inclusion Activities is around $7,500.00, After-school support 

is around $30,000.00, Training for social skills and attention is around $25,000.00, and others are $141,356.00.) 

*Remarks: To be covered by balance brought forward from 2024/25 school year of $11,664.00 and estimated grant for 2025/26 school year of $192,192.00

= Total amount $203,856.00. 

Name of services Purpose of the services Time / Period Type and Number of students served Performance indicator(s) 

1. Speech Therapy Service Individual Speech Therapy 45 hours SEN students: 6-10 Reports offered by the institution 

2. Attention Training Group Attention Training No of sessions: 6 SEN students: 4-7 Reports offered by the institution 

3. Psychological Support Programme 

by Counselling psychologist 

Individual counselling services No of sessions: 45 SEN students: 4-7 Reports offered by the institution 

4. Social Training Group Training of social skills Nov – Dec SEN students: 4-7 Reports offered by the institution 

5. Summer Tutorial Classes After-school Support Jul – Aug SEN students with lower academic 

performance 

/ 

6. SEN Tutorial classes After-school Support Oct – July SEN students with lower academic 

performance 

/ 

7. Inclusive Activity Promotion of inclusive culture Nov Class with SEN students / 

8. Clinical Psychologist On-campus 

Service 

Individual counselling services 32 hours SEN Students with mental health 

problems 

Reports offered by the institution 

9. Animal Therapy Group Emotion support May SEN students: 4-7 Reports offered by the institution 
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Po Leung Kuk No.1 W.H. Cheung College 

Plan on the Use of the Promotion of Reading Grant 2025/26 School Year 

Major objectives of the Promotion of Reading Grant: 

- encourage students to read more so as to enhance their reading skills,

- encourage students to participate in library activities, thereby enjoying reading and creating a reading culture,

- help students to develop a lifelong habit of reading books and periodicals.

Item Estimated Expenses ($) 

1. Purchase of Books $132,000.00 

2. Activities to create a reading atmosphere and foster a reading culture 

• Chinese and English Reading Programmes

• Reading activities such as book fair and book cafe

$1,000.00 

$8,000.00 

Total: *$141,000.00 

More resources will be acquired to purchase a greater range of books to broaden students’ reading scopes. 

*Remarks: To be covered by the surplus $68,452.68 brought forward from 2024/25 school year and the grant $77,205.00 for 2025/26 school year

= Total amount $145,657.68. 
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Po Leung Kuk No.1 W.H. Cheung College 

Plan on the Use of the Composite Information Technology Grant 2025/26 School Year 

Item Estimated Expenses ($) 

1. 

Services Fee 

 Broadband Network
 WebSAMS Server
 Firewall system
 School telephone system
 Security system service

$25,000.00 

2. 

Consumable items 

 Ink and Toner for printer
 Battery

$65,000.00 

3. 

Maintenance for Hardware 

 Domain Controller Server
 Other School Server
 Classroom desktop computer
 Computer Room Computer
 Teacher desktop and notebook computer
 Uninterruptible power supply (UPS) systems for servers
 Classroom Utilities (projector, visualizer and AppleTV)

$20,000.00 

4. 

Software subscription 

 SSL certificate Key
 eClass Cloud Service
 Microsoft Office 365 for teacher and students
 Adobe Creative Cloud subscription fee (for PC version)
 Adobe Acrobat Pro DC subscription fee
 Google Education Suite subscription fee
 Zoom subscription fee
 MDM annual subscription fee
 Tools for eLearning

$100,000.00 

5. Renew Wi-Fi 900 subscription services $50,990.00 
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*Remarks: To be covered by grant $526,777.00 for 2025/26 school year. 

 Item Estimated Expenses ($) 

6. Salary for TSS (With MPF) $255,000.00 

7. 

IT accessories 

 USB flash drive 

 VGA Splitter 

 HDMI Splitter 

 Display cable (HDMI, DP, VGA)  

 Networking cable (CAT6, Optical fiber) 

 Power supply system 

 Presentation Pointer 

 Apple pencil 

 Other IT  accessories 

$10,787.00 

 Total: *$526,777.00 
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May 2025 ver.

[Please click "Enable Content" / "啟用內容" above before completing the template.]

Category of the Activity: A1 Values Education A2 Intellectual Development A3 Community Service A4 Physical and Aesthetic Development A5 Career-related Experiences A6 Patriotic Education

A7 Digital Education, Artificial Intelligence and STEAM Education A8 Student Mental Health A9 Others (Please specify in column L)

Evaluation Method: B1 Questionnaire B3 Professional Sharing in School B4 Interview B5 Observation B6 Written report and record B7 Others (Please specify in column N)

Students
(Please specify

levels and number)

Teachers

School

Manage-

ment

Others
(Please specify

target and number)

(Select one or more suitable

option(s) from the pull-down

list)

(If "A9 Others" is chosen,

please provide details in this

column)

(Select one or more suitable

option(s) from the pull-down

list)

(If "B7 Others" is chosen,

please provide details in this

column)

1.1 Local Activities (including online exchanges)

1 English Enrichment Programme Nov 2025 - May 2026

To boost students'

higher-order

thinking by engaging

them in

various reading and

speaking activities

S1 - S4 (75) 1 0 0 $30,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

2 Online English Programme Sep 2025 - Jun 2026

To promote students'

self-directed learning

skills

S1 - S3 (450) 1 0 0 $20,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

3 Public Speaking Contest Mar-Apr 2026

To boost students'

confidence in

speaking to an

audience and

expressing their

opinion of different

topics

S1 - S5 (80) 1 0 0 $8,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

4
77th Hong Kong Schools Speech

Festival (2025)
Nov-Dec 2025

To provide students

with opportunities

practice their

speaking skills

S1 - S6 (60) 1 0 0 $9,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

5 English Drama Appreciation Apr 2026

To expose students

to authentic English

drama performance

and the potential of

acting

S1 - S5 (150) 1 0 0 $20,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B1 Questionnaire

6
English Drama Show and

Workshops
Mar - May 2026

To expose students

to authentic English

drama performance

and the potential of

acting

S3 - S4 (300) 1 0 0 $70,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B1 Questionnaire

Evaluation Method^Category of the Activity^

No.

2025-2026 Plan on the Use of the Life-wide Learning and Sister School Grant

Po Leung Kuk No.1 W.H. Cheung College

Category 1: Details of Activities

Target & Estimated Number of Participants
(Fill in the estimated number of participants of each type; please

indicate "0" if a particular type is not involved)

Name(s) of Mainland

sister school(s)

(If sister school

exchange activity is

involved)

Estimated

Expenses

($)

Objective(s) of the

Activity
Proposed Date

Name and Description of the

Activity

Schools are required to upload this Plan on the Use of the Life-wide Learning and Sister School Grant endorsed by their SMCs / IMCs to the school website for the sake of enhancing transparency and in accordance with the established practices.

Our school will use this Grant in compliance with relevant requirements as stipulated in circulars, guidelines and other documents issued by the EDB.  Our school understands that in case of inappropriate use of the Grant, our school should make good relevant expenses by deploying other

suitable resources.

B2 School Meeting and Discussion

^ List of Category of the Activity and Evaluation Method for reference (Schools can select one or more suitable option(s) from the pull-down list): 【School may click on the "ꟷ" on the left to hide this part】
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Students
(Please specify

levels and number)

Teachers

School

Manage-

ment

Others
(Please specify

target and number)

(Select one or more suitable

option(s) from the pull-down

list)

(If "A9 Others" is chosen,

please provide details in this

column)

(Select one or more suitable

option(s) from the pull-down

list)

(If "B7 Others" is chosen,

please provide details in this

column)

Evaluation Method^Category of the Activity^

No.

Target & Estimated Number of Participants
(Fill in the estimated number of participants of each type; please

indicate "0" if a particular type is not involved)

Name(s) of Mainland

sister school(s)

(If sister school

exchange activity is

involved)

Estimated

Expenses

($)

Objective(s) of the

Activity
Proposed Date

Name and Description of the

Activity

7
77th Hong Kong Schools Speech

Festival (2025)
Oct - Dec 2025

• To provide students

with

opportunities

practice their

speaking skills

• To boost students'

confidence

speaking/performing

in front of

large audiences

S1 - S5 (30) 1 0 0 $5,250.00 A1 Values Education B5 Observation

8
Fees for joining language

competitions or activities
Whole year

To encourage

students to

participate in various

inter-school language

competitions or

activities.

S1-S6 (30) 1 0 0 $6,000.00 A1 Values Education B5 Observation

9 Mathematics Olympiad courses Whole year

The courses will

provide systematic

contents to develop

the high-ordered

thinking skills of

gifted and talented

students, and the

appreciation of the

aesthetic nature and

cultural aspects of

mathematics.

S1-S4 (80) 1 0 0 $45,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

10 Mathematics intensive training Whole year

Alternative learning

opportunities for

exceptional gifted

students will be

provided. More able

students will be

selected for training

in preparation for the

external

competitions.

S1-S5 (20) 1 0 0 $30,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

11

Subsidising students' participation

in External Mathematics

competitions

Whole year

To encourage more

students participating

competitions held by

other institutions.

S1-S6 (20) 1 0 0 $30,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development

B6 Written report and

record

12 Physics Olympiad Training Oct 2025 - May 2026

To provide training

for gifted students in

Physics.

S3-S4 (25) 1 0 0 $12,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

13
Po1 Farm – Farming activities in

the school campus
Sep 2025 - June 2026

To stimulate students

’ active interest in

Biology

S4-S5 (20) 1 0 0 $2,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

14 STEAM Week: workshop and talk April 2026

To promote and

arouse students’

interest in STEAM

S1-S5 (100) 1 0 0 $20,000.00

A7 Digital Education,

Artificial Intelligence and

STEAM Education

B5 Observation
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Students
(Please specify

levels and number)

Teachers

School

Manage-

ment

Others
(Please specify

target and number)

(Select one or more suitable

option(s) from the pull-down

list)

(If "A9 Others" is chosen,

please provide details in this

column)

(Select one or more suitable

option(s) from the pull-down

list)

(If "B7 Others" is chosen,

please provide details in this

column)

Evaluation Method^Category of the Activity^

No.

Target & Estimated Number of Participants
(Fill in the estimated number of participants of each type; please

indicate "0" if a particular type is not involved)

Name(s) of Mainland

sister school(s)

(If sister school

exchange activity is

involved)

Estimated

Expenses

($)

Objective(s) of the

Activity
Proposed Date

Name and Description of the

Activity

15
Hong Kong Biology Literacy

Award
Nov 2025

(a) To stimulate

students’ active

interest in Biology

(b) To challenge and

expand their talents;

and

(c) To enhance their

scientific literacy;

and

(d) To widen their

exposure in cutting-

edge biological

knowledge and

innovation.

S5 (8) 1 0 0 $1,400.00

A7 Digital Education,

Artificial Intelligence and

STEAM Education

B5 Observation

16
Economics competitions and

activities
Sep 2025 - Aug 2026

To enrich students’

learning experiences

outside classrooms

through competitions

and activities related

to Economics

S1-S6 (50) 1 0 0 $5,000.00 A1 Values Education
B6 Written report and

record

17
Geography external activities and

competition fees
Whole year

membership fee,

travel subsidy, visit

fee…

S1-S5 (400) 1 0 0 $5,000.00 A1 Values Education B5 Observation

18
78th Hong Kong Schools Music

Festival (Concert Band Items)
Feb - Mar 2026

To enhance playing

techniques
S1 - S5 (40) 1 0 0 $2,000.00

A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

19 School Band Training Programme Whole year
To develop students'

music talent
S1 - S5 (75) 1 0 0 $422,750.00

A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

20 Art-related external competitions Whole year
To provide skill

training for art lovers
S1 - S6 (300) 1 0 0 $30,000.00

A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

21 Art visits Whole year
To broaden students'

horizons on arts
S1 - S6 (50) 1 0 0 $8,000.00

A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

22 Art workshops Whole year
To promote art

making
S1 - S6 (200) 1 0 0 $8,000.00

A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

23 Art activities and decoration Whole year

To promote art

making and school

services

S1 - S6 (300) 1 0 0 $3,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

24 Bowling lessons for senior classes Mar - Jun 2026
To develop students'

Ice Skating ability
S5 (150) 1 0 0 $16,800.00

A4 Physical and Aesthetic

Development
B5 Observation

25
Coach fee (School to bowling court

and return)
Mar - Jun 2026 To pay for coach fees S5 (150) 1 0 0 $16,800.00

A4 Physical and Aesthetic

Development
B5 Observation

26 Annual fee for HKSSF Whole year
To pay for HKSSF

fee
S1-S6 (75) 1 0 0 $500.00

A4 Physical and Aesthetic

Development
B5 Observation

27 HKSSF Students Registration fee Whole year

Registration card for

student's external

competitions

S1-S6 (300) 1 0 0 $4,000.00
A4 Physical and Aesthetic

Development
B5 Observation

28
Entry fees for Competitions (eg.

ball games)
Whole year

Entry fees for

competitions
S1-S6 (300) 1 0 0 $18,000.00

A4 Physical and Aesthetic

Development
B5 Observation

29
Ice Hockey school team training

programme
Whole year

On Ice training for

school team
S1-S6 (20) 1 0 0 $176,000.00

A4 Physical and Aesthetic

Development
B5 Observation
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Students
(Please specify

levels and number)

Teachers

School

Manage-

ment

Others
(Please specify

target and number)

(Select one or more suitable

option(s) from the pull-down

list)

(If "A9 Others" is chosen,

please provide details in this

column)

(Select one or more suitable

option(s) from the pull-down

list)

(If "B7 Others" is chosen,

please provide details in this

column)

Evaluation Method^Category of the Activity^

No.

Target & Estimated Number of Participants
(Fill in the estimated number of participants of each type; please

indicate "0" if a particular type is not involved)

Name(s) of Mainland

sister school(s)

(If sister school

exchange activity is

involved)

Estimated

Expenses

($)

Objective(s) of the

Activity
Proposed Date

Name and Description of the

Activity

30 Football team Whole year
To develop students'

Football ability
S1-S6 (30) 1 0 0 $25,000.00

A4 Physical and Aesthetic

Development
B5 Observation

31 Table tennis team Whole year
To develop students'

Table tennis ability
S1-S6 (20) 1 0 0 $30,000.00

A4 Physical and Aesthetic

Development
B5 Observation

32 Volleyball team Whole year
To develop students'

Volleyball ability
S1-S6 (30) 1 0 0 $17,400.00

A4 Physical and Aesthetic

Development
B5 Observation

33 Athletic team Whole year
To develop students'

Athletic abilities
S1-S5 (20) 1 0 0 $19,000.00

A4 Physical and Aesthetic

Development
B5 Observation

34 Basketball team Whole year
To develop students'

Basketball ability
S1-S5 (20) 1 0 0 $32,000.00

A4 Physical and Aesthetic

Development
B5 Observation

35 Badminton team Whole year
To develop students'

Badmonton ability
S1-S5 (40) 1 0 0 $14,500.00

A4 Physical and Aesthetic

Development
B5 Observation

36 Other PLK activities Sep 2025-Aug 2026

To provide students

with the

opportunities to join

various PLK

activities.

S1-S6 (300) 1 0 0 $12,000.00 A1 Values Education B5 Observation

37 CCA leadership training workshops Oct 2025 & Feb 2026

To provide

leadership training to

the chairpersons of

Students'

Association, Houses,

Clubs,

Societies and

Uniform groups

S3 - S5 (50) 1 0 0 $25,000.00 A1 Values Education B5 Observation

38 School picnic 31 Oct 2025
Spending time

outdoors, getting
S1-S6 (900) 1 0 0 $55,000.00 A8 Student Mental Health B5 Observation

39

The school will organize IT-related

training courses held by alumni.

The courses will provide trainings

for interested students such as

basic programming, robot building

and AI applications.

Sep 2025 - Aug 2026

The courses aim at

stretching interested

students’ potential in

IT-related skills and

knowledge. They will

develop positive

values and attitudes

such as perseverance

and sportsmanship.

S1-S5 (40) 1 0 0 $34,000.00

A7 Digital Education,

Artificial Intelligence and

STEAM Education

B5 Observation

40

Competition / exhibition fees and

related expenses (e.g. travelling

and logistics fees)

Sep 2025-Aug 2026

They will develop

positive values and

attitudes such as

perseverance and

sportsmanship

through joining

competitions.

S1-S6 (40) 1 0 0 $5,000.00

A7 Digital Education,

Artificial Intelligence and

STEAM Education

B5 Observation

41 Competition fees (Red Cross) Whole year

consolidate the

knowledge of first

aid and put the spirit

of Red Cross into

action

S1-S6 (50) 1 0 0 $1,000.00 A1 Values Education B5 Observation

16



Students
(Please specify

levels and number)

Teachers

School

Manage-

ment

Others
(Please specify

target and number)

(Select one or more suitable

option(s) from the pull-down

list)

(If "A9 Others" is chosen,

please provide details in this

column)

(Select one or more suitable

option(s) from the pull-down

list)

(If "B7 Others" is chosen,

please provide details in this

column)

Evaluation Method^Category of the Activity^

No.

Target & Estimated Number of Participants
(Fill in the estimated number of participants of each type; please

indicate "0" if a particular type is not involved)

Name(s) of Mainland

sister school(s)

(If sister school

exchange activity is

involved)

Estimated

Expenses

($)

Objective(s) of the

Activity
Proposed Date

Name and Description of the

Activity

42 Course fees (Red Cross) Whole year

consolidate the

knowledge of first

aid and put the spirit

of Red Cross into

action

S1-S6 (50) 1 0 0 $4,000.00 A1 Values Education B5 Observation

43 Ceremony (Red Cross) Whole year
printing, soverneirs,

refreshments
S1-S6 (30) 1 0 0 $500.00 A1 Values Education B5 Observation

44 Service activities (Red Cross) Whole year
consumables for

organising activities
S1-S6 (30) 1 0 0 $1,000.00 A1 Values Education B5 Observation

45 Christmas Camp (Scout) Dec 2025
To provide skill and

leadership training
S1-S6 (20) 1 0 0 $8,000.00

A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

46 New Year Camp (Scout) Jan-Feb 2026
To provide skill and

leadership training
S1-S6 (20) 1 0 0 $8,000.00

A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

47 Service Camp (Scout) Jun-Jul 2026
To provide skill and

leadership training
S1-S6 (20) 1 0 0 $8,000.00

A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

48 Summer Camp (Scout) Jul-Aug 2026
To provide skill and

leadership training
S1-S6 (20) 1 0 0 $8,000.00

A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

49 Prefect Training Camp Dec 2025

To help senior

prefects build up

leadership skills and

promote bonding

among prefects

S3 - S5 (75) 1 0 0 $25,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

50
Caring for the disadvantaged social

groups
Dec 2025

• To arouse students'

awareness of the

disadvantaged social

groups

• To foster empathy

for the disadvantaged

social groups

S1 - S5 (20) 1 0 0 $3,000.00 A3 Community Service B5 Observation

51
Intangible Cultural Heritage

Activity
Whole year

To strengthen

cultural security
S1-S6 (100) 1 0 0 $20,000.00

A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

52 History Field Trip Whole Year

To broaden students'

horizon on historical

knowledge

S1-S6 (50) 1 0 0 $15,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

53
T-Shirt for all sport teams and

activities helpers
Whole Year

For competitions and

activities
S1-S6 (50) 1 0 0 $10,000.00

A4 Physical and Aesthetic

Development
B5 Observation

54

Purchasing hardwares, maps and

accessories for trainings and

competitions

Whole Year
Training and joining

competitions
S1-S6 (50) 1 0 0 $25,000.00

A7 Digital Education,

Artificial Intelligence and

STEAM Education

B5 Observation

55

Purchasing softwares, licenses

and/or virtual tokens for trainings

and competitions

Whole Year
Training and joining

competitions
S1-S6 (50) 1 0 0 $5,000.00

A7 Digital Education,

Artificial Intelligence and

STEAM Education

B5 Observation

56 Scout's Camping Equipment Whole Year Skills and training S1-S6 (50) 1 0 0 $20,000.00
A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

57 Science Boardgame Whole Year
STEM Interest

Group Activity
S1-S6 (50) 1 0 0 $4,000.00

A2 Intellectual

Development
B5 Observation

(Please insert rows above if the space provided is insufficient.)

$1,458,900.00Total estimated expenses of item 1.1  
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Students
(Please specify

levels and number)

Teachers

School

Manage-

ment

Others
(Please specify

target and number)

(Select one or more suitable

option(s) from the pull-down

list)

(If "A9 Others" is chosen,

please provide details in this

column)

(Select one or more suitable

option(s) from the pull-down

list)

(If "B7 Others" is chosen,

please provide details in this

column)

Evaluation Method^Category of the Activity^

No.

Target & Estimated Number of Participants
(Fill in the estimated number of participants of each type; please

indicate "0" if a particular type is not involved)

Name(s) of Mainland

sister school(s)

(If sister school

exchange activity is

involved)

Estimated

Expenses

($)

Objective(s) of the

Activity
Proposed Date

Name and Description of the

Activity

1.2 Non-local Activities

1 Sister school programme To Be Determined
Student and teacher

Interflow
S4-S5 (30) 5 3 0 $100,000.00 深圳市正德高級中學 A6 Patriotic Education

B2 School Meeting and

Discussion

2
Joining competitions in the

mainland

subject to the

designated dates

of the organizers

To encourage

students to

participate in

national competitions

and help broaden

their horizons.

S1-S6 (5) 1 0 0 $3,000.00 A6 Patriotic Education B5 Observation

3

Non-local (e.g. Greater Bay Area

and/or overseas) Competition /

exhibition activities and related

expenses (e.g. travelling and

logistics fees)

Sep 2025 - Aug 2026

They will develop

positive values and

attitudes such as

perseverance and

sportsmanship

through joining

competitions.

S1-S6 (10) 1 0 0 $50,000.00 A6 Patriotic Education B5 Observation

(Please insert rows above if the space provided is insufficient.)

$153,000.00

$1,611,900.00

Position:

Position:

Total estimated expenses of item 1.2  

Total estimated expenses (sum of items 1.1 and 1.2)

Name of Teacher Responsible for Life-wide Learning:

Name of Teacher Responsible for the Sister School Scheme: Mr Fong Kin Man

Ms Seto Mei Han

Head of Interflow Committee

Vice-Principal
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Po Leung Kuk No.1 W.H. Cheung College 

Annual Plan for Diversity Learning Grant for Senior Secondary Students 

Other Languages and Other Programmes (Gifted Education Programmes) 

(For 2025/26 School year) 

Domain 
Name of 

programme 
Objective Target students 

Lessons and 

duration 
Deliverables Teacher i/c Budget 

Chinese 

Language 

Enrichment 

Classes 

To enrich students’ language 

skills 

40 S4 to S6 students 

nominated by the 

Chinese Language 

Department 

10 lessons 

(S6: October 

2025 – 

January 2026; 

S4 to S5: 

March – May 

2026) 

One 

assignment for 

each lesson 

Ms. PY Leung 

& Ms. SC Sin 

HKD 36,000 

(course fee) 

English 

Language 

Enrichment 

Classes 

To expose students to more 

advanced language 

expressions and to sharpen 

their English skills 

20 S4 students 

nominated by the 

English Language 

Department 

10 lessons in 7 

months 

(November 

2025 – May 

2026) 

Assignments 

offered by the 

service 

provider 

Mr. CW Ng HKD 10,600 

(HKD 530 

per head) 

English 

Language 

Participation 

in external 

speaking 

competitions 

To allow the more able 

students to participate in 

external speaking 

competitions to boost their 

confidence and stretch their 

potential 

50 S4 to S6 students 

nominated by the 

English Language 

Department 

4 months 

(December 

2025 – Mar 

2026) 

Results of 

external 

speaking 

competitions 

Mr. CW Ng HKD 8,500 

(HKD 170 

per head) 

Mathematics Enrichment 

Programme 

for Young 

Mathematics 

Talents 

(Summer 

Course) 

To broaden the horizons of 

talented students in more 

advanced Mathematics 

3 S4 or S5 students 

nominated by the 

Mathematics 

Department 

10 lessons in 2 

months (July – 

August 2026) 

Assignments 

offered by the 

institution 

(CUHK) 

Mr. WT Man HKD 12,000 

(HKD 4,000 

per head) 
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Domain 
Name of 

programme 
Objective Target students 

Lessons and 

duration 
Deliverables Teacher i/c Budget 

ICT Programming 

Training for 

Elite 

Students 

To develop advanced curricula 

that challenge and inspire 

students to learn, achieve and 

realize their full potential 

under the support and 

guidance of former students 

To provide alternative learning 

opportunities in programming 

Students are selected for 

training in preparation for the 

HKOI competition 

10 S4 to S6 students 

nominated by ICT 

teachers 

 

18-24 lessons 

in a year 

Finish 3 

HKOI heat 

questions 

Mr. MK Cheng HKD 18,000 

Gifted 

Education 

(General) 

External 

Enrichment 

Programmes 

for talented 

students 

To broaden the horizons of 

talented students 

10 S4 to S6 students 

nominated by 

teachers 

Whole year Questionnaires 

and reflections 

to be 

completed 

Mr. HY Cheng HKD 19,900 

Total: HKD 105,000 (HKD 7000 x 15 classes in S4 to S6) 
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         保良局第一張永慶中學 

2025/26 學年「推廣中華文化體驗活動一筆過津貼」計劃書 

一. 範疇分類： 

a. 舉辦有關中華文化的科本及跨科組學生學習/體驗活動或講座 

b. 舉辦或資助學生參加有關中華文化的本地或內地的聯校活動或比賽 

c. 舉辦或資助學生參加本地文化考察或參觀活動 

d. 發展有關中華文化的課程 

e. 採購及發展中華文化學與教資源 

f. 資助學生及教師前往內地，參加學習中華文化的交流活動 

g. 其他( 請注明) 

範疇

分類

(a-g) 

活動名稱及內容簡介 活動目標 活動日期 對象 監察/評估 預算開支 負責老師 

a 戲曲藝人分享 

(邀請從業員到校分享、講解) 

提升學生對粵劇藝人經歷

的了解 

2025年 11月 全校學生 參與人數 $5,000 鄭淦文 

a 藝團到校演出 

(邀請專業藝團到校演出、導

賞粵劇) 

提升學生對粵劇表演唱腔

的認識 

2026年 7月 全校學生 參與人數 $25,000 鄭淦文 

a 於校內舉辦中華文化工作坊 

(包括聘請校外機構到校表

演、設置攤位遊戲及體驗活

動，購買相關物品、禮品及

雜項開支等) 

加強學生對傳統中國文化

的認識，提升學生對祖國

的歸屬感。 

2026年 2月 全校師生 1. 參加人數 

2. 教師觀察 

3. 學生回饋 

$15,000 梁佩英、 

冼雪珍 

b 資助學生參加有關中華文化

的本地或內地的聯校活動或

比賽 

擴闊學生視野，學生透過

參與大規模的活動或比

賽，提升自信及語文能

力，與內地學生交流切

磋。 

全年不定期進

行，視乎活動

或比賽的日期

及性質。 

語文能力較

高的學生 

1. 學生回饋 

2. 得獎項目 

$5,000 梁佩英、 

徐潔美 



 
 

範疇

分類

(a-g) 

活動名稱及內容簡介 活動目標 活動日期 對象 監察/評估 預算開支 負責老師 

a 於校內舉辦非物質文化遺產

活動(包括聘請校外機構到學

校表演及進行體驗活動) 

加強學生對中國文化的認

識，提升學生對祖國的歸

屬感 

2025年 12月 全校師生、

修讀歷史科

同學 

1. 參加人數 

2. 教師觀察 

3. 學生回饋 

$10,000 楊佩珊 

a 中國傳統包點、小食介紹及

工作坊 

1. 深化學生的中華文化知

識(傳統包點、小食的

歷史演變及特色) 

2. 增加學生的國家民族認

同感 

3. 舒緩學生的學習壓力 

2026年 4月 全校學生 1. 教師觀察 

2. 學生回饋 

$10,000 黃慶龍、 

梁永傑、 

簡逸民(圖書

館主任) 

a 中國節日介紹及推廣 介紹中國節日 全年 全校學生 1. 教師觀察 

2. 問卷 

$10,000 黃慶龍(中國

文學科)、 

簡逸民(圖書

館主任) 

a 「中國農業、水利及能源展

覽」展覽，從主題旅遊的視

覺，展示中國悠久的農耕文

明、宏偉的水利和能源工

程。 

豐富學生對祖國農業、水

利和能源建設的認識，提

升學生的民族自豪感。 

2026年 1月

20日至 21日 

 

全校學生，

特別是中二

及中三級修

讀地理科的

學生 

1. 教師觀察 

2. 學生參與

人數 

$6,000 江蓮香、 

簡逸民(圖書

館主任) 

e 推廣中華茶藝文化 購買各式用品及器具，布

置富中國特色的中華文化

室，作為舉辦學習或體驗

活動之用。 

2025年 12月

15日至 2026

年 5月 14日 

全校學生 1. 教師觀察 

2. 學生參與

人數 

$60,000 司徒美嫺 

     總額: $146,000 
 

 



Po Leung Kuk No.1 W.H. Cheung College 

Plan on the Use of One-off Grant for Promotion of Self-directed Language Learning (English Language) in 2025/26 School Year 

Task Area 
Major Area(s) of 

Concern 
Strategies/Tasks 

Benefits 

Anticipated (e.g. 

in what way 

teachers' 

workload is 

alleviated) 

Time 

Scale 

Resources 

Required 
Success Criteria 

Method(s) of 

Evaluation 

People 

Responsible 

To 

purchase 

resources 

To procure and 

subscribe 

to resources for 

promoting 

self-directed 

language 

learning and 

enriching the 

language learning 

environment to 

enhance 

students’ English 

learning 

experiences 

To create two 

newly-made 

vocabulary 

journals for each 

student so as to 

assist them in 

forming the habit 

of noting new 

vocabulary and 

expressions, 

advancing their 

self-directed 

learning skills and 

enhancing their 

English learning 

experiences. 

Students 

successfully form 

the habit of noting 

new vocabulary 

and expressions 

they learn and 

they can continue 

this habit as part 

of their self-

directed learning. 

Whole 

year 

$18,000 60% of the students 

successfully form the 

habit of noting new 

vocabulary and 

expressions they 

learnt as part of their 

self-directed 

learning. 

70% of the teachers 

agree that the 

vocabulary journal 

helps motivate 

students’ self-

directed learning. 

Collect 

comments 

from students 

and the 

subject 

teachers 

concerned 

Mr. NG Chun Wah 
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Task Area 
Major Area(s) of 

Concern 
Strategies/Tasks 

Benefits 

Anticipated (e.g. 

in what way 

teachers' 

workload is 

alleviated) 

Time 

Scale 

Resources 

Required 
Success Criteria 

Method(s) of 

Evaluation 

People 

Responsible 

To 

purchase 

services 

related to 

learning 

and 

teaching 

To procure and 

subscribe 

to resources for 

promoting 

self-directed 

language 

learning and 

enriching the 

language learning 

environment to 

enhance 

students’ English 

learning 

experiences 

To subscribe to AI 

platforms for 

promoting self-

directed learning 

of English 

Language 

Students benefit 

from the AI 

learning and 

marking 

platforms by 

completing the 

exercises and 

reviewing their 

works, especially 

compositions and 

speaking tasks. 

Whole 

year 

$80,000 60% of students 

enjoy using the self-

directed AI learning 

platform and they 

agree that they 

improve their 

language proficiency. 

70% of teachers 

agree that the AI 

marking platform 

help provide instant 

and useful feedback 

to students on their 

compositions and 

speaking tasks, thus 

enhancing students’ 

language proficiency. 

Collect 

comments 

from students 

and the 

subject 

teachers 

concerned 

Mr. NG Chun Wah 

Total: $98,000 
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保良局第一張永慶中學 

2025/26 學年推廣自主語文學習（普通話）一筆過津貼計劃 

範疇 計劃重點 策略 益處 時間 所需資源 成功標準 評估方法 負責人 

購買資源 採購推動自主

語文學習和／

或豐富語言學

習環境的相關

資源，以提升

學生的普通話

學習體驗 

購買普通話學

與教相關資源、

活動物資，豐富

語言學習環境。 

學生能更容易接

觸普通話資源，

提升學習興趣，

促進自主學習。 

全年 $5,000 六成受訪學生認同相

關普通話資源有助提

升學習體驗。 

六成普通話教師認同

相關資源有助豐富語

言學習環境。 

向相關學生及

普通話老師收

集意見。 

鄭淦文 

購買學與教

相關的服務 

向具有專業知

識的個人／專

業組織購買學

與教相關的服

務，支援普通

話自主學習，

和舉辦普通話

活動，豐富語

言學習環境。 

向專業組織購

買學與教相關

服務，舉辦演講

班、朗誦班等，

提升學習體驗。 

學生能向專業導

師學習朗誦及演

講技巧，加強普

通話表達能力，

輔助日後升學就

業所需。 

全年 $30,000 六成參與者同意活動

有助提高普通話朗誦、

演講能力，會繼續參與

普通話活動。 

六成普通話教師同意

活動有助學生提高普

通話表達能力。 

向相關學生及

普通話老師收

集意見。 

鄭淦文 

向專業組織購

買學與教相關

服務，舉辦普通

話文化日、主題

演講及表演等，

豐富語言學習

環境。 

學生能於課堂

外，在校園及生

活環境中接觸、

使用普通話，提

升學習效能。 

全年 $55,000 六成受訪同學認同相

關活動能令他們明白

普通話對生活的重要

性，促進自主學習。 

六成普通話教師同意

學生投入參與活動，有

助豐富語言環境。 

向相關學生及

普通話老師收

集意見。 

鄭淦文 

Total: $90,000 
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Po Leung Kuk No.1 W.H. Cheung College 

Plan on the Use of Promotion of a Sports Ambience and MVPA60 in Schools (2024 – 2027) 
 

Task Area Strategies / Task Time Scale Target 
Method of 

Evaluation 

Resources 

Required 

1. Organising diversified PE-/sports-

related learning activities / 

competitions, or subsidising 

students to participate in such 

activities; 

- To sponsor the helpers of 

intra-school sports activities 

/ members of sports teams a 

training tee for the use of 

participating in intra / inter-

school sports events.  

2024 – 2027 Whole 

School 

Questionnaire 

& 

observation 

$35,000 

2. Purchasing or upgrading PE/sports 

equipment in schools 

- To purchase fitness-related 

equipment (eg. resistant 

bands), rackets and balls for 

sports teams and PE lessons. 

2024 – 2027 Whole 

School 

Questionnaire 

& 

observation 

$115,000 

  
Total: $150,000 
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保良局第一張永慶中學 

一筆過家長教育津貼 （中學）計劃書 

 (2024/25 學年至 2026/27 學年) 

 

教育局於 2023/24 學年為及直資中學提供 20 萬元的一筆過家長教育津貼，以協助學校根據課程架構（中學）啟動有系統的

校本家長教育課程或活動。學校須於 2026/27 學年完結前運用本津貼。 

項目 範疇 計劃 
財政預算 

2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 

1 範疇一：認識青少年發展 講座/工作坊/網上課程 $10,000 $20,000 $20,000 

2 範疇二：促進青少年健康、愉快及均衡的發展 講座/工作坊/網上課程 $10,000 $20,000 $20,000 

3 範疇三：促進家長身心健 康 講座/工作坊/網上課程 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 

4 範疇四：促進家校合作與溝通 講座/工作坊/網上課程 $10,000 $10,000 $20,000 

  
年度預算開支金額: $50,000 $70,000 $80,000 

  
總預算開支金額:           $200,000 
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